
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
-- 

G R E G  A B B O T T  

December 27,2006 

.Mr. Rashaad V. Gambrell 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Houston 
P. 0. Box 1562 
Houston, Texas 7725 1- 1562 

Dear Mr. Gambrell: 

You ask whether certain inforr~iation is subject to required public disclosure under the P ~ ~ b l i c  
Inforn~ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 267785. 

Tile City ofHouston (the "city") received a request for report for fire occurring at a specified 
location on June 27, 2006. You ciaini that the submitted information is excepted frorr~ 
disclosure under sections 552.108,552.130, and 552.147 ofthe Government Code. We have 
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.108(a) ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "[i]iiforrnation held by 
a law enforcement agency or prosecutor tliat deals \vi:li tile derectioii, invcitigatio~i, or 
prosecution of crime. . . if: ( I )  relcasc of tlie infor~iiation would interfere with thc detection, 
investigation, or prosecution of crime." Go\-'t Code. 5 552.108(a)(I). Generally, a 
govemmeiital body claiming section 552.108 must I-easonahly explain liow and why the 
release of the requested inforniation ~voiild intcrfcrc wit11 la\\{ enforcement. See it!. 

S $  552.108(a)(l), (b)(l), .BOl(c)(l)(A); see cll.70 E r  pi/i.;e Pi-tiill, 551 S.W.2d 706 
(Tex. 1977). We also note that, for purposes oi 'sect io~~ 552,108, thc arson i~ivestigation 
division of a fire department is considered a law enforcement unit. See Open Records 
Decision KO. 127 at 8 (1976). 

You state that tlie subniitted information relates to an open and active cril~-ii~ial investiyatiotl 
being conducted by the City of Houstoii Fire Depnrtii~cnt '4rson Biireau. Based upon this 
representation, we conclude that the release of the si~hniittcd information would interrere 
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with the detection, investigation, or prosecution ofcrime. See HOZ(S~OIZ Cizronicle Pub1 g Co. 
1'. Cit,~ofHo~~storz, 53 1 S.W.2d I77 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), ic,rit ref'd 
ii.r.e. p e r  cirriar~i, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court delineates law enforcement interests 
that are present in active cases). 

However, section 552.108 does not except from disclosure basic infonnation about an 
arrested person, an arrest, or a crime. Gov't Code 5 552.108(c). Basic infotmatioii refers 
to tlie information held to be public in Hoirstorz Chroriicle. See 53 1 S.W.2d at 185; see nl.so 
ORD 127 at 3-5 (siininiarizing types of iiifomiation made public by Houstoii Ciiroiticle). 
Thus, with the exception of the basic i~ifomiation, the department may ~vithhold the 
submitted information from disclosure based on section 552.108(a)(l).' We note that the 
city has tlie discretion to release all or part of this illformation that is not otherwise 
co~ifideiitial by law. Gov't Code 552.007. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at iss~te in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
deteriiiination regarding any other records or any other circiimstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding tlie rights and responsibilities of the 
govenin~ental body and of the requestor. For example, govei-nmenial bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code tj 552.301(f). Ifthe 
~overnniental body wants to challenge this ruling. the goveriime~ital body 111ust appeal by - 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 552.324(6). 111 order to get the 
full benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id.  S 552.353(b)(3), (c). If tlie go\'eniniental body does not appeal this r~ilirig and the 
governmental body does not coiiiply ~vith it: tlie~i both tlie requestor and the attorney general 
have the right to file suit against the govern~iiental body to enforce this r~iling. Id, 

552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires tlie governnieiital body to release all or part of tlie requested 
infor~iiation, the goveriimental body is responsible for taking the next step. Rased on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that: upoii receiving this riiliiig, tlie govei-~imcnlal body 
\vill eithcr releasc the p~iblic recot-ds proii-~ptly pursuant to sectio~i 552.221(a) of the 
Goverii~iient Code or file a larvsuit challengiiig this rilli~ig pursuant to sectioii 552.324 ofthe 
Gover~~ment  Code. If the goveriimental body fails to do one of  these tliir~gs; then the 
requestor should repolt that failure to the attorney general's Open Governme~it Ilotliiie, toll 
t'rce, at (877) 673-6839. The recjiiestor niay also file a complaint ~vitli tlie disti-ict or county 
attorney. It/.  jq 552.3215(c). 

'AS our ru l ing oi i  this issix is disiiositive. IVC iiiieci riot adiii-ess your scii,aiiiing argiiincnt against 
i i iscios~irc. 
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If this n~ling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Te-ras Dep'r ofPzrb. Safrt). v. Gilbreatiz, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures 
for costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, 
be sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the recjuestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Ramsey A.;\barca 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 267785 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Thea hlarlinga 
5420 Old Orchard Road 
Skokie, Illinois 60077-1083 
(W/O enclos~~res) 


